The KRONNER SIDE-KICK
A uterine manipulator holder
with pneumatic locking joints for holding the
KRONNER VAGINAL CUFF RETRACTOR
Instructions for use
United States Patent 8,485,484.B2
2
The Kronner SIDE-KICK which is a

Fax:  (541) 672-1074     Web:  www.kronner.com
E-mail:  kronner@rosenet.net
How to order:
1. 5675       Universal tension adapter
with joining screw or
5920-2   VCare Tension Adapter
2. 1752-2    Adapter & Connector Joining screw
3. VCR-40  Vaginal Cuff Retractor 40 mm*
4. VCR-45  Vaginal Cuff Retractor 45 mm
5. VCR-50  Vaginal Cuff Retractor 50 mm
6. 5930-2   VCM / VCare Radel Connector
7. KSK-5000  Kronner Sidekick
* blade width
Cleaning Instructions for the Kronner Retractor
Manual Cleaning:
1.   Detach the  Universal or VCare adapter from the Sidekick arm.
2. Remove the joining screw from the  chosen adapter and connector screw from the
Radel Connector.
3. Remove the Vaginal cuff Retractor, Connector, chosen Adapter, inner rod and outer arm.
4.  Use Enzol® enzymatic detergent, and prepare according to the manufacture’s
recommendations of 1 oz. per gallon of warm tap water.  (or use an FDA approved equivalent)
5.  Soak all the parts for five minutes in the prepared solution.
6.  Maneuver parts to loosen trapped soil.  Use a soft bristled brush (M16) to gently scrub
to remove any visible soil..
7. Repeat step 5 two additional times for a total of three times.
8.  Prepare a tap water bath at 38-49º C.
9.  Agitate the components by hand for a minimum of one minute in the prepared bath.
10.  Rinse  the  components under running tap water for at least one minute.
11.  Dry the components with a clean, lint free cloth.
Do not inject liquids
into the arm luers.